

No. 20-1425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLEN MILLER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES H. BURNLEY, IV
RONALD M. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. CLIMO
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 344-8215
RMJacobs@venable.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Additional Counsel:

PATRICK HEDREN
ERICA KLENICKI
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 Tenth Street, N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for National
Association of
Manufacturers*

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue,
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for National
Retail Federation*

TARA S. MORRISSEY
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Freight brokers are critical to trucking operations and to the economy.	6
II. Extensive federal and state regulation of carriers, not tort liability of brokers, is the appropriate and only feasible way to protect the nation’s roadways.....	9
A. Federal and state law work together to protect the nation’s roadways.	10
B. Even if brokers were held to a negligence standard, there are no tools available to them to screen carriers.....	14
1. The CSA system is designed for law enforcement, not brokers and shippers.....	15
2. There are flaws with the data making the system unsuitable for comparison purposes.	17

III. Allowing the Ninth Circuit’s decision to stand would slow the transport of goods, drive up prices, and harm manufacturers, retailers, and consumers.....	21
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	3, 14
49 U.S.C. § 31102.....	11
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act, Pub. L. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	19, 20
Indiana Code § 8-2.1-24-18(a)	13
Regulations & Administrative Materials	
49 C.F.R. part 40.....	12
49 C.F.R. parts 300-399.....	11
49 C.F.R. part 382.....	12
49 C.F.R. part 383.....	12
49 C.F.R. part 385.....	12, 19
49 C.F.R. part 387.....	12
49 C.F.R. part 392.....	12
49 C.F.R. part 393.....	12
49 C.F.R. part 395.....	11, 13
49 C.F.R. part 396.....	13
49 C.F.R. part 397.....	13

49 C.F.R. § 1.87..... 11

49 C.F.R. § 350.201 11

49 C.F.R. § 385, Appendix B..... 15, 16

49 C.F.R. § 385.11..... 16

49 C.F.R. § 385.13..... 16

49 C.F.R. § 392.82..... 14

Nevada Admin. Code § 706.2472 13

Nevada Highway Patrol, *Commercial Vehicle Safety
Plan for the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration’s Motor Carrier Safety Assistance
Program Fiscal Year 2018 4* (2018) 13, 14

Withdrawal of Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
Regarding Carrier Safety Fitness Determination,
82 Fed. Reg. 14,848 (Mar. 23, 2017). 20

Other Authorities

About the Alliance, Com. Vehicle Safety All.,
<https://www.cvsa.org/about-cvsa/about-the-alliance/>..... 11, 12

About the Industry, Transp. Intermediaries Ass’n,
[https:// www.tianet.org/about-the-industry/](https://www.tianet.org/about-the-industry/) 3, 8

Am. Transp. Rsch. Inst., *E-Commerce Impacts on the
Trucking Industry* 19–20 (Feb. 2019)..... 8

Am. Trucking Ass’n, *When Trucks Stop, America
Stops* (2015) 7

<i>CVSA’s 2021 Out-of-Service Criteria Now in Effect</i> , Com. Vehicle Safety All., https://www.cvsa.org/news/2021-oosc/	12
David Randall Peterman, <i>Commercial Truck Safety: Overview</i> , U.S. Congressional Research Service (2017)	13
<i>Economics & Industry Data</i> , Am. Trucking Ass’n, https://www.trucking.org/economics-and-industry-data	6, 7, 21
<i>Freight Shipments by Mode</i> , Bureau of Transp. Stats., https://www.bts.gov/topics/freight-transportation/	7
John D. Schulz, <i>Transportation Trends and Best Practices: The Battle for the Last Mile</i> , Logistics Mgmt. (May 2, 2017), https://www.logisticsmgmt.com/article/transportation_trends_and_best_practices_the_battle_for_the_last_mile	8
Karl Plume, <i>Truckers Hit by Coronavirus Pandemic Face Rocky Road to Recovery</i> , Reuters (May 14, 2020).....	21, 22
Nat’l Acad. of Scis., <i>Improving Motor Carrier Safety Measurement</i> (2017)	19
Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Transportation, Report No. ST2019084, <i>FMCSA’s Plan Addresses Recommendations on Prioritizing Safety Interventions But Lacks Implementation Details</i> (2019).....	18, 19

Short Haul vs. Long Haul Trucking, Chron,
<https://work.chron.com/short-haul-vs-long-haul-trucking-22928.html>..... 7

Stan Mack, *The Importance of the Trucking Industry*,
Chron, <https://smallbusiness.chron.com/importance-trucking-industry-71922.html>..... 7

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-858, *Motor Carrier Safety: More Assessment and Transparency Could Enhance Benefits of New Oversight Program* (2011) 16

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-114, *Federal Motor Carrier Safety: Modifying the Compliance, Safety, Accountability Program Would Improve the Ability to Identify High Risk Carriers* (2014)..... 17, 18

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-17-132, *Motor Carriers: Establishing System for Self-Reporting Equipment Problems Appears Feasible, But Safety Benefits Questionable and Costs Unknown* (2016).
..... 18
